

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA**

In re 2011 REDISTRICTING CASES:

**Supreme Court No. S-14441**

Superior Court No. 4FA-11-2209CI

Consolidated Cases

4FA-11-2213CI

1JU-11-0782CI

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALISTA CORPORATION AND  
ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE COUNCIL PRESIDENTS**

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS  
HONORABLE MICHAEL P. MCCONAHY, PRESIDING

Carol J. Brown (Pro Hac Vice)  
Wisc. State Bar #: 1021452  
ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE  
COUNCIL PRESIDENTS  
101A Main Street  
Bethel, AK 99550  
Telephone (907) 543-7300

*Attorney for Association of Village  
Council Presidents*

Marcia R. Davis (Bar No. 8211172)  
CALISTA CORPORATION  
301 Calista Court  
Anchorage, AK 99518  
Telephone: (907) 644-6316

*Attorney for Calista Corporation  
and Association of Village Council  
Presidents*

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska  
this 17th day of February, 2012.

---

Marilyn May, Clerk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
V. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. House District 37’s Configuration Was Necessary In Order to Comply With Section 5 of the Federal Voting Rights Act. ....	2
1. The Trial Court Erroneously Concluded That the Five Effective House Districts’ Native VAP Were Higher Than They Needed to Be, and That There Was Still Mathematical and Legal Latitude To Modify District Boundaries To Avoid House District 37’s Non-Contiguous And Non-Compact Characteristics.....	2
2. The Trial Court Erroneously Characterized As “Speculative” The Board’s Assumption That the Department Of Justice Would Take Issue With the Pairing of an Alaska Native Incumbent Senator With a Non-Native Incumbent Senator.....	8
B. House District 38’s Configuration Was Necessary In Order to Comply With Section 5 of the Federal Voting Rights Act.....	12
1. The Trial Court Erred When It Concluded That the Board’s Configuration Of HD 38 Was the Result of the Incumbent Pairing Issue.....	12
2. The Trial Court Erred When It Concluded That There Was Excess Native VAP That Could Be Reallocated, Thereby Avoiding the Need to Add the Urban Communities of Fairbanks to HD 38.....	13
VI. CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	6
<i>Groh v. Egan</i> , 526 P.2d 863, 867 (Alaska 1974).....	2
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 863 (Alaska 1992) .....	5, 13
<i>In Re 2001 Redistricting Cases</i> , 44 P.3d 141 (Alaska 2002) .....	8
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P2d 1352 (Alaska 1987) .....	2
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
42 U.S.C. §1973c.....	6
42 U.S.C. §1973.....	14
Alaska Const. art. VI. §4.....	3
Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, Fed. Reg. Vol. 76, No. 27 (February 9, 2010).....	5
